

NO. 22-3061

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

TAWAINNA ANDERSON, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS ADMINISTRATIX OF
THE ESTATE OF N.A., A DECEASED MINOR,

PLAINTIFF – APPELLANT,

v.

TIKTOK, INC.; BYTEDANCE, INC.,

DEFENDANTS - APPELLEES.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania,
(D.C. Civil No. 2-22-cv-01849)
The Honorable Paul S. Diamond

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY & TECHNOLOGY,
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION,
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE, REASON FOUNDATION, AND
WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Sophia Cope (CA SBN 233428)
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Fax: (415) 436-9993
Email: sophia@eff.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PANEL MISAPPLIED FIRST AMENDMENT PRECEDENT TO THIS SECTION 230 CASE.....	3
II. SECTION 230 WOULD BE EVISCERATED AND INTERNET USERS WOULD BE HARMED IF ONLINE PLATFORMS’ EDITORIAL CHOICES INCLUDING RECOMMENDATIONS WERE OUTSIDE OF SECTION 230 IMMUNITY.....	7
A. Section 230(c)(1) Immunity Covers Editorial Choices Including Recommendations	7
B. Weakening Section 230(c)(1) Immunity Would Harm Internet Users	10
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATIONS.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. TikTok, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 3948248 (3d Cir. 2024)	6, 7, 8
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	7, 9
<i>Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Group, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	6, 9
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	4
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 598 U.S. 617 (2023).....	1, 2
<i>Kimzey v. Yelp! Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	3
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2383 (2024).....	1, 2, 3, 6
<i>Wicks v. Mississippi State Employment Services</i> , 41 F.3d 991 (5th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	5, 9

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 230	1, 5, 8
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2).....	7
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3).....	6
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(4)(C)	7

Other Authorities

Carey Shenkman et al., *Do You See What I See? Capabilities and Limits of Automated Multimedia Content Analysis*, Center for Democracy & Technology (May 2021)12

Daphne Keller, *Amplification and Its Discontents*, Knight First Amendment Institute at Columbia University (June 8, 2021)10

David Ch, *TikTok Statistics: Revenue & Usage*, SendShort (Sept. 1, 2024)11, 13

Ethan Wham, *The Economic Case for Section 230, Disruptive Competition Project*, Computer & Communications Industry Association (Sept. 6, 2019).....12

Evelyn Douek, *More Content Moderation is Not Always Better*, WIRED (June 2, 2021)12

Jeff Kosseff, *The Twenty-Six Words That Created the Internet*, Cornell University Press (2019)4, 13

Paige Collins & David Greene, *General Monitoring is Not the Answer to the Problem of Online Harms*, EFF Deeplinks (Aug. 16, 2022).....11

Sydney Li & Jamie Williams, *Despite What Zuckerberg’s Testimony May Imply, AI Cannot Save Us*, EFF Deeplinks (April 11, 2018)12
